. . . -

Decision No. 90869?' ocT 10’1979' @ @U \H - &
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of PACIFIC GAS AND ELECIRIC )

COMPANY for Authority to Increase its

Electric Rates and Charges in Accordance

with the Energy Cost Adjustment Clause

Included in its Electric Tariff.
(Electric)

Appllcatlon No. 58891
(Filed May 25, 1979)

NN N

Application of PACIFIC GAS AND ELECIRIC
COMPANY for Authority to Reduce its
Electric Rates and Charges undexr the
Energy Cost Adjustment Clause Included
in its Electric Tariff. .

(Electric)

Applxcation No. 58468
(Filed November 16 1978) ;‘

NWWWL’V

Malcolm H. Furbush and Bernard J. Della Santa, -
Attorneys at Law, for Pacific Gas and Electric
Company, appllcant.

Robert E. Burt, for Califormia Manufacturers
Assocxatxon, Richard L. Jensen, for Southern
California Edison Company; and Ha;gz K. Winters,
for University of Califormia; interested parties.

Elinore C. Morgan, Attormey at Law, for the
Commission staff

OPINION v .

In Application No. 58891, Pacific Gas and Electxric Company -
(PG&E) proposes to increase effective July 1, 1979 its electric L
rates and charges under the Energy Cost Adjustment Clause (ECAC) set
forth in its electric tariff. The rates proposed in the applicatiom
would increase PGSE's electric revenues about 6.6 percent or $131 million
for the 12-month period July 1, 1979 through June 30, 1980.. '

Ex parte Interim Decision No. 89916 dated January 30, 1979
in Application No. 58468 reduced PGSE's electric revenues by I
6.6 percent, or $143.55 million for the calendar yeaxr 1979. ‘The,
Commission staff recommended a reduetion.of $S 2 million greater
than that proposed by~PG&E -




A.58891, 58468 rx

Application No. 58468 was held open for the receiptlof*evidenee‘
with respect to the Commission staff recommendation thchﬂﬁould '
have excluded £rom ECAC all underlift payments.madelby~PG&E-to{
its oil suppliers. |

Applications Nos. 58891 and 58468 were consolidated for
hearing. Public hearing was held before Administrative Law: Judge'
Mallory in San Francisco on August. 20, 1979 and the matters were _
submitted. |

Evidence in these proeeedings was presenred on behalf of
applicant, the Commission's Revenue Requirements and Utilities '
Divisions, Kevin Armstrong (an individual),and California Msnufacturers
Association (CMA).

Application No. 58891 :

The ECAC adjustwment which.PG&E proposes herein is- composed
of two elements: (1) the Offset Rate has been increased to reflect
PGEE's current emergy costs as_defined under the ECAC,based’ upon ‘the -
12-month recorded period ended March 31, 1979, and (2) the Ba.ancing
Rate has been increased to reflect an increase in the balance in the
Energy Cost Adjustment account. In additionm, PGSE proposes.to revise
 the Preliminary Statement in its tariff to imclude am allowance. in’ e

__.the ECAC_for amounts paid to others for the transmission.oﬁrpurchased___*_"
power but not othexwise reflected in rates. - : ‘

The proposed energy cost ad;uscment is a result of increases
in fossil fuel use and in the cost of fuel oil. Duxing the previous |
record period ended October 31, 1978, PGSE's hydroelectric produetion |
plus purchased hydroelectric power was significantly above normal.
ECAC rate reductions totaling $616 million annually*reflecting the
increase in hydroelectric availability were authorized by this Commissron '
between Jaauaxy 1, 1978 and February 2, 1979. The most recent reduction
was authorized in Decision No. 89916 which decreased rates by $143-55
million for the yeax 1929. The record: period in the present applrcation




A.58891, 58468 rT

encompasses the 12 months ended March 31, 1979. While hydroelectric =

production remained at a xelatively high'rate during this'period;3

power available for purchase declined while PG&E's sales' increased.

As a result PG&E was required to use greater amounts of fossxl fuel

for its gemeration requirements. In compaxring the current. record

period with the previous record period ended October’ 31,.1978,. the

Current Cost of Fuel and Purchased Energy has increased 9. 2 percent

Part of the increase is due to-a 2.5 percent increase in sales. The

balance of the increase is due to increases in the cost of fossil fuels.
The specific rate proposals of PGSE set forth in its

application were revised to conform to the staff recommendations
included in the ¥eport in’'Exhibit No. 5.

The staff accountant testified that PG&E is currently
including in its ECAC revenue deficiencies relating to sales to the
Department of Water Resources (DWR) in excess of puxchases from the "
DWR. This procedure has beer specifically rejected by Decision
No. 85731. dated April 27, 1976 in Case No. 9886, filed March 18, 1975.
In that decision, the Commission authorized PG&E to deduct DWR sales
from total kWh sales only to the extent that .such sales did not exceed
purchases. That treatmeat was reaffirmed in Decision No. 90404 dated
June 5, 1979 in San Diego Gas & Electric Company's Applicatlon.No- 58263 d
which also established that a general rate proceeding_is the proPer
ratemaking forum to consider DWR sales in excess of purchases. Due to

PGS&E's treatment of DWR sales in excess of purchases, its ECAC balanc;ng f: 1

account overcollection balance of $16,509,000 at March 31 1979. is
understated by approximately $2, 846 000.

The staff accountant recommended that PG&E be directed
to exclude from its ECAC recovery losses arising from expenses’ for
sales to DWR in excess of purchases from DWR, and include these‘,
deficiencies for consideration in the pending general rate'prcceedingc
The overcollection balance in PG&E's ECAC. balancing,account at
Maxch 31, 1979, should be increased by $2, 846 000 to»prOperly
reflect the elimination of DWR sales in excess of purchases




A.58891, 5&8‘ rr * - .

for ECAC record period.= L/ : . ‘ o
With respect to PGS&E's proposal to revise its Prelxm;nary
Statement in this current ECAC proceeding to allow amounts paid to
others for the transmission of purchascd powcr not otherwzse xncluded , 
in rates (wheecling charges) to be included in ECAC the,staff‘account—,
ant pointed out that in Decisioﬁ'No. 85731 dated April 27, 1976, we'
determined that wheeling charges should not be lncluded 1n ECAC and
that such charges should be conmsidered in a general rate proceedmng- )
This position was reaffirmed by Decision No. 90404 dated.June‘S.‘1979 :
relating to San Diego Gas & Electrxic Company's mOSE current ECAC
Applications Nos. 57780 filed December 30, 1977, and 58263 fxled
August 1, 1978. _ . ‘
The stazZf accountant recommended that. EG&E»S reques: to
revise its Preliminary Statement to include wheelxng charges in its
ECAC balancing accouat should be denied, znd that these charges: should
continue to be considexed in gemeral race proceedxngs in conformance
with the decisions cited above. ' e .
PG&E concurxed with the sta:f s recommendcd treatmenc of losses}
resulting from DWR sales, and wheeling charges. PGSE can recover those. i
expenses (to the extent it justifies their reasonableness) in base. rates'
when they are set in the pending general rate proceed;ng, those expenses
are now included in PGSE's existing base rates.
Adopting the staff recommendations results in an ;ncreased
ECAC revenue requirement of $128,199,000, or an lncrease of approxi-
mately 6.5 perceat over present electric service revenues. o
Rate Design | S S :
The Utilities Division staff and applicant: prOpose tba: _
the additional ECAC revenue requirement be recovered by xncreasmng all
rates including lifeline rates by a unlform amount. The statf

-
coszsrry R

1/ ENERGY COST ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

Balancing Account (Adjusted)
As of March 31, 1979 v

Overcollected Balance as of : :

Mareh 31, 1979 ' . $16 509 OOO
Staff Adjustment ‘ . B

DWR sales in excess of purchases :  $ 2 846 OOO

Adjusted Overcollected Balance as of '
JMarch 3L, 1979 - . 519*355®Q°Qk'




o W e
A.58891,v58468  rr

recommends an increase of 0.232 cents per kWh. /, |

The application and the staff report state ésféﬁgg T
rationale for the increase in lifeline rates that Section 739(c)
of the Public Utilities Code provmdes that lifeline rates -shall.
not be increased until the sys:em.average rate has increased Zs\percent
or more over the January 1,1976 level. The FG&E lifeline residential
rate bas not increased since January 1, 1975. Since January 1, 1976,
the system average rate bas increased 34 percent(using data for a'
forward~looking basis). In the opinion of the applmcant it is within.
the discretion of the Commission whether lifeline rates. should be.
raised under these circumstances. No znformation, other than the
above, was offered by applicant or the staff in support of the
proposed lifeline increase.

Kevin Armstrong, appearing for hmmself, pointed out that
PGE&E lifeline electric rates may be~subgect to the first increase
since their inception as a result of this proceeding, that the
record is devoid of any data concerning the need to-zncrease 11£eline
rates at this time other than the facts stated in the precedlng
paragraph; and that additional facts should be considered,: including
the effect of an increase in lifeline rates on conservaticn, before
the Commission increases lifeline rates.

A witness appearing for CMALtestitied in response to R
the comments of Mr. Armstrong. The CMA witness refexred: to Exhi'bit No. 14
in OIT 43 (of which official notice is taken) for data concernzng
conservation. Page 1 of that exhibit shows that in. the ECAC. period
electric sales pexr residential customer have increased, both Qn,a
recorded basis and on a seasonally adjusted'basis. The witness
concluded from these data that lifelime rates do mot heceséériiy o
result in lowex electriéal.usage-by PG&E’s‘electric customers:fj1

- e g

2/ The wiform increase proposed by PG&E in,Applxcation No. 58891 B
- is 0 237 cents per kWh. . \ | .




A.58891, 58468 rr

The witness further testified that the Commission*has”codsfstentiy
passed on increased electric gemerating costs to all classes of
customers on a uniform basis; that costs incuxred in. serving large
customers are less than residential, at least in the area of line
losses; and that lifelipe rates equitably should bear’ the same
increase per kWh as other classes of service.

The following table shows the effect of the"increases
resulting from the alternative rate design set forth in. staff'
Exhibit No. 5. Columm 1 spreads the rate increase to all classes :
on a uniform cents per kWh basis. Under Column 2 no increase is :
made in lifeline rates:é |

3/ The amount of increase to be recovered is approximately
$128,199,000 annually. The totals in Table 1 differ from
this number because of rounding error. S o

-6-




@ | o
A.58891, 58468 rrxr x

TABLE 1 | R
Column 1 = Column 2. .

Uniform € per KWh  Uniformé, per kWb~
To ALl Classcsi ' “Toa"m.f@.asf;es:“_”
. Of Service . Exceot ' Lifeline -
Dollars‘;n Percent Dollars in: Percenx
Class o ‘ho....,ands Increase "‘housands nerea§g

Residential (lifeline & nonlifeline) S A},OL’Z{V' . 8..‘56 $ 27 3.58 ?:‘7.8”* '/

Small Light and Power ' 10 6L6p“ _ L;83jl“p12r757r;.'_ ‘5_3Mu €._
Medium I.:i.ghta.nd Power , 29 870.‘1:"'.' " 5,31,, 3 .‘-35,792.5-\\“‘: 7.0
Laxge Light and Power 32,810 P& °9,3sl";, 5 se |
Public Authority . 1_,,3“3 5,3'3‘;‘? o 610 6.1. -
Street Lighting | o l,dOé L 3_6;'2’, N 201 - L»-3 5
By | w0 em s 1000
Interdepartmental 31 ' 5_73 o 517 o ﬁ | |
Total Jurisdictional sizs,zéga 648 lzé;é?é?f.,' 5;5pi7;‘_

*nonlifeline only. ' o ‘:ﬁeiff. p‘e  ;.‘pvf*f1

The increase in lifeline rates under Column l is 8. 23 percent.
The effect of excluding lifeline rates from the proposed rate increase

is to raise rates for all schedules other than resxdentzal by an
additional one percent on the average




° e
A.58891, 58468 rr o |

Application No. 58468
The only issue rewmaining in Application No. 58468

following issuance of Interim Decision No. 89916, was the staff
recommendation that a c¢redit to the balancing account of

$5.2 million be made as a result of its proposed’ exclus;on of
underlift charges.A/ However, at the hearing, the staff revised

its position with respect to exclusion of underlift cbarges.
Staff's Exhibit No. 5 states as follows:

"The staff recommends that the underlift chaxges be
allowed in ECAC as long as the price paid by PG&E's
gas department to its suppliers plus the underlift
charges does not exceed the price of oil. In the
event that PGSE were to reject oil when the price
of gas plus underlifts exceeds the price of oil,
the total cost of emergy to PG&E's gas and electric
customers as a whole would be higher than if the oil
were accepted. In this case, the staff would

recommend excluding the net increase in total eﬁergy
cost f£rom ECAC."

As a basis for the above recommendation, che staff

engineer testified as follows. The underlift charges were incurred
because PGEE underestzmated the amount of natural gas ava;lable-for
boiler fuel, the amount of power available for _purchase, and the |
impact of conservation on the consumption of both elec:rical energy
and gas. The staff believes that PG&E contracts with the oil
suppliexrs are neither unrxeasonable nox that the underLift charges
were incurred imprudently. From the standpoznt of PGEE's gas and
electric customers as a whole, it was less costly to~buxn gas and
incur underlift charges on oil than to burn oil. and reject available

4/ An underlift charge i{s essentially a liquidated damages
payment to the oil supplier (of a set amount: pexr barrel) -

for oil not taken at the utility or buyer s oPtion under
a long term supply contract. :




A.58891, 58468 rr *

gas. The staff had planned to exclude underlift chargeseftoijCAC‘

on the theory that including such payments would create a subsidy

of PG&E's gas customers by its electxic customers. PGSE"s electric

department purchases gas for boiler fuel from PGSE"s gas: department

on the G-55 schedule. The G-55 rates are set hlgher than' the actual _

cost of the gas to the gas department The difference between the przce'

paid by the gas department to its suppliers and the G- 55 rate is'a

profit that serves to reduce the rates charged FG6E's gae customers

This difference is immaterial for those cust exrs who recez.ve both-

gas and electric serxvice from PGE&E, but some customers, for'xnstance,

customers in Sacramento who receive electric servxce from Sacramento ‘

Municipal Utility Distwxict, receive gas sexrvice from.PG&E but not

electric service. As a result of thc profit margin built xnto the

G-55 schedule, Sacramento gas customers enjoy slightly lower rates

at the expense of all PG&E electric customers. The Ut;lxties Division

staff has decided not to recommend exclusion of the underlxrt charges

from ECAC since the real cause of the subsidy of gas by electric |

customers is the profit margin built into the G-35 zate and not’ the

undexlift charges incurred, and indicated that should the Commassmon

wish to eliminate this subsidy, the G-55 rate could be redesxgned o
_ The staff accountant testified that the-Revenue,Requxrements.Mmma

Division is concerned about the future material impact that-DiabloACanyon

Nuclear Power Plant may have on underlift charges assuming that plant \/’

goes into commercial operation. The staff accountant will evaluate

the effect that Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant will have on

undexlift charges ia comnection with future ECAC proceedxngs.‘

Applicant and othexr parties of record concur in the staff

revised recommendation. As there are no remaining issues to be .-

decided in Application No. 58468, Interim DecmsxonANot 89916 w:ll

become the £inal order in Application No. 58468 |




3.58891, 5846 t.-JEB-dl

Discussion : o g
The only remaining. issues in these prbcecdings:irer
related to rate design. The first questions tofbe‘discuésed”
are whethexr and, if so, to what extent the lmfclmne rates should
be increased. Then, if the lifeline rate is'not to be ;ncreascd
to the same extent as the system average rate, we must determ;ncf
how the additional burden should be allocated among other rates.
‘ -~ The Commission has in the past followed the practxce
in PG&E ECAC proceedings of spreading the rate increase to
all customer classes (excluding lrfelzne) on a unzform cents:.
pexr kWwh basis. Section 739(ec)., the governing Code - scctlon,
authorizes the Commission to raise lifeline rates when the
system average rate is 25 percent or moxe above lifeline'ratcs,
but does not reguire that lifeline rates be raised when that
25 perceant differcential is reached.= 3/ The average system rate
for PGSE electric service now exceeds the January 1, 1976, level
by 34 percent based on the customer salcs projected for the\
twelve months ending June 30, 1980, or 40 pexcent based. on
customer sales as detcrmaned in the last general rate. procecdrng.
Lifeline quant;tmcs of electric service establ;shed
by Commission decision at the dzrectmon of the ch;slature
represent the level of service necessary to meet thc m;n;num

5/ The applicable provisions of Public Utilities:COdc;Séc:ionj739
are as follows: : ' -

*(¢) The commission shall requ;re that every electrzcal and‘
gas corporation file a schedule of rates and charges
providing lifeline rates.  The lifeline rates shall
be not greater than the rates in cffect on January 1,
1976. The commission shall authorize no increase in
the lifeline rates until the average system rate in -
cents per kilowatt-hour or c¢ents per therm has )

increased 25 percent or mOXe Ovex thc January l, 1976,
level.” ‘

'I.‘ o




A.58891, sr@s Alt. JEB-dl/ga** ” ‘

essential nceds of residential customers for each of‘seVeral‘
basic types of service. Within those quantities, the demand‘is
generally inelastic, inasmuch as such quantities represent basic
or minimal amounts of service. Therefore, we can expect'less
conservation to be achieved in l;fel;ne blocks: than in othex
residential rate blocks where the demand is considerably
more elastic. It has been reasonable from the standpo;nt of -
stimulating conservation to increase the rates in nonlifeline
blocks, whexe demand is mozre elastic, in a greater amount than
in lifeline blocks, where demand is less elastmc.l The h;gher
rates for nonlifeline service should more sharply s:.gnal to _
corsumers that they may control inereases in thc;r electrlcal '
bills by kecping their usage as‘closc as possmble togllfelxne,

- quantities, thus encouraging conservation by cuetomerépro?use,
amounts in excess of basic essential needs. As we_have“efteﬁ
stated, coaservation will reduce the need to censtfucttnew
sources of power gemeration which, at today's costs, would
reqguire furxther rate increases. |

A

- Thexefore, fox the pu:pose of promoting energy conser-.
vation by residential customers, it is reasonable to malntazn

1§%§Lto expand the existing differential between llfellne-and

nonlifeline residential rates. Such action also will perm:.t ; ﬁ -
us to-l;m;t increases in the Lifeline rate ‘iﬁus facmlltatlng '
continued achievement of the legislative and Commission polxcy of
assuring the availability to residential customers of electrlc

service sufficient to meet the;r minimum cssent;al needs at an
affordable rate. ‘ ;
' On the other hand, evidence of record does not indicate
that there is no potential whatsoever for enerqgy conservat;on by
customers within the lifeline service block. Noxr does zt make
sense, in an era of generxal inflation of prices: and of 1ncome,

to frecze even lifeline rates on a permanent bas;51 The decxs;on

n

-1~




g . . R
. ‘ . .

A.58891, 58468 Alt.-JEB-dl

whether €0 oxder an anrease in lifeline rates and, if SO, to
what extent, should be guided by the need to maintain-a
reasonablc relationship botwoen lifeline rate lovcls and thoso

£ the PGSE systen as a whole. In dcterm;nlng what rolatxonshlpx

is reasonable, the Commission seeks to achieve consxstency
among the major electric utilities under its Jurlsdxctmon,

‘while yet recognizing unique factors calllng for specmal
consideration.

Electric rates have increased at a more rapidf
pace in PGSE's northern Califernia service ared‘than“id{southérh
California, initially because of the- ‘xecent drought, and furthexr

as hicher ratios of thermal oil-fired generation have beon usod.{_

Average . rate relat;onsh;ps in effect in July 1979 by customer

class based on adjustment of the adopted rate levels and- sales =

for each customer class set forth in each utility's last _
general rate case and subseouent ECAC chargos,arc as follows
(as developed from tariffs and utility monthly statements f;lcd
with the Comm;ssxon, of wh;ch.we take off;cxal notxce).'

Py N
PP 5+ S o

A YW A e ae meim e e -




A.58891, 58468 Alt.-JEB-dl /ga*

Pacific Southern - S:m D:cho
Gas & Cﬂﬁuﬁaf&s& D
Electric Edison .. = BIcccric
Co. (a) " Co..(bg o
(¢/kWB' Basethce +

Residential - . | A DL A
Lifeline™ (Incl. Cust Chnrge) 3:230 478 4725
Nounlifeline '3.790 - 6'3‘1‘“_ S

Tot&_ll"- .‘ " | | '3-.50145 | 4.‘573 | L 5 33,_, KRR

Small Light and Power - 480 4.8790 6.3900
Medium Light and Powex - 3. 979§.;‘_3ﬁ87?gff‘ -5-339 =
Ln*ge Light and Power 3. 173? ‘ 3%55yi3ﬁ1§: & 954 ﬁiﬁlf‘
Agricultuxe 3.713 43550 6,002
Avc*age System Rate . 3.673 &, AOA*' ' 5.671 f‘fi
Di‘fcrential Llfellne ‘Rate below \ . -

Average System,Rate - | 12‘061 'l 68Z 16 6825}

gag PGSE rates have increased 41. 871 since January L, l976.

b) SCE rates have increased 24.76% since January 1, 1976. . -
¢) SDG&E rates have increascd 35.28% sincc January "1, 1976,

e

Based on the volumes adopted in its last general rate
case Southe-n California Edison Company rate anreases since
Janvary 1, 1976Ahave not yet brought the average systemArate

ve the 14 ﬂelxne rate. With respect to PG&LE, in exercxsmng

/?$F£§ao in determining relative rate levels, the Commission

has permitted increases in nonlifeline rate to reach lnvels which

have resulted ln the lifeline rate now being 12.06 percent less:

than the average system electric rate for PGLE (on an. hxstorxcal

basis). For San Diego Gas & Electric Company the lifcline rate

is now 16.68 percent below the average system electric7rate,

following a ten percent incrcase in San Diego Gas & Elcctr;c

Company's lifelinc electric rate author;zed in May 197q by oux
Decision No. 90405.

~13-




. l "

A.58891, 58468 Alt.-JEB-dlwv

It is reasonable at this time, based on the above
conmparison of rate relationships of major utilities and the
neced which we have recognized to provmde incentives for conscr-
vation of electric emergy, to raise PGSE's lifeline rate SO
that the average system rate will excecd the lifeline rate by
a proportion roughly comparable to that now in effect for
San Diego Gas & Electric Company. Accordxngly, we w;ll author;zc
2n in¢rease in the lifeline rate for PGSE sufficient to set thc
lifeline rate (including customer chargcs) at a dszerontmal of
16.47 percent below the average system rate (computed on a
historical basis). The Commission intends to take a broader
look at the proper relationship between llfcllnc and other rates

in the context of future gcncral rate decisions . for PG&E and
© other utilities.

Table 3 compares rate lovels]in_ceﬁts per kWh'foff
all classes of serviece resulting from (a) a-uniform increase
©Qf 232 cents per kWh for all classes of. scrvxcc (Column 2) ;.
(b) no increase in the lifeline ratcs and a un;form 1ncroase :
to all classes of service, including residential. serv;cc
above lifeline gquantitics of .278 cents per XWh (Column 4)
and (¢) an inerease in the lifeline rate of .032 cents. pex
KWh to provide a differential of 16.47 percent bctwecn the
current average system rate and the lifeline rate, and a

uniform increase of .272 cents pex kWh te all other classos :
of service (Column 3).




A.5889L, 58468  Alt.-JEB-3y/ga%

TABLE 3

Pacific Gas & Electric Co.
Average Svstem Rate

C o 1 uw m n
L 2 3 s
* W/uniform - W/partial  whNo .
As of - IncCrease to Increase to Increase to .
5/15/79 All sales L.L.Sales = L.L.Sales = =
ELGT g gfein o gfem

Residential

Lifeline 3.230 3.462 s.262° 32300
Nenlifeline 3.790  4.022  4.062° 4068 .
Total Residential  3.504 3.73  3.653 . 3.640
small T & P 4.801 . 5.033 . 5.073 . 50070
Medium L & P 3.976 4.208 4.248 . G254
Large L & p 3173 3.405 3.445 3,451,
Agricultural | . 3B - 35 3.8 3991
Average System Rate 3.673 _'. 3.905 3;995%" | -"3:9d$f)L.t 
| % Lifelinebelow SyStem 12.06% ' 1L.M%  16.47%  17.29%
- % Increase Over 1/1/76 . A SR
Level(2.589¢/)Wh)  41.87%  50.83% 50.83%  s0.8%

Included ECAC Increases

Lifeline Sales - o 232 .02 -
 Nonlifeline Sales L .2320 272 a7

* Including Lifeline ECAC clement = 1.003¢/kWh; = :
Nonlifeline ECAC element = l.722¢VRthp1us‘Tax‘Cost_Adjustment =
(.071 £/kWh); & saleslevel adopted in Decision No. 89316, A.57284
(PGSE's last general rate case). . | U




l b

A.58891, 58468 Alt.-JEB-dl

It can be seen from Table 3 that a uniform increase
to all sales would decrease the spread between the lifélineﬂrate '
-and the: average system rate to 1l.34 pexcent, whxle no 1ncrcase
in the lifeline rate would ra;se the spread to 17 29 percent.

The effect of variocus intermediate combinations of increases
-on this spread are shown below:

Pzoposed Increase $ Difference Beﬁween'
Lifeline anllfcl;nc System Average Rate &
- &/ kWh ¢/kWh Average Llfelzne Rate

0.000 0.278 . - 17.29 |

0.0%6 0.275 16.88

0.032 0.272 16.47

0.050 0.268 16.0L

0.100 0.258 o 14u72

0.150 0.248 13,447

0.200 0.238 - | 12,16

0.232 0.232 © 1.3

Table 3 also demonstrates that even thh a slight incrcase of
0.032 cents pexr kWh, the lifeline rate will become thc lowest
PG&E rate, by a significant margin. :
We conclude that the d;fferent;al between the average |
system rate and the lifeline ratc may rcasonably be set at
16.47 percent for puxposes of this proceed;ng, and thercfore
that the lifeline rate for PGSE. shculd be xncrcascd by Q. 032
cents per kWh. , ‘
Having determined +o ;ncrcasc the lecl;ne rate o
substantially less than we must increase PGEE's average systcm :
rate, we are faced with the need to allocate the burden net borne
by the lifeline rate among‘other‘rate ciassés. In past ECAC :
decxsxons we have allocated this burden along with the BCAC ‘
rate increase as a whole on a uniform cents per kWh bas;sftof‘




A.58891, 58468 Alt.-JEB~dl/ga*

all rnonlifeline customer classes,. in¢luding the nonllfelrne
residential class. This policy, together w1th the gradual .
elimination of dcclznrng block rates in general rate 1ncrease
proceedings, has brought PG&E's total rcsxdentral rate sub-

tantially below its average system ratcr as xndxcateo in
column 1 of Table 3. ( ,

In consideration of the facts that PGSE's System”
average rate now exceeds the Janvary l, 1976 level by more
than 25 percent, mak;ng possible an increase in the llfelxne _
rate, and that the total rate (llfelmne plus nonlrfellne) for the
residential customer class now is substantmally less than the -
average system rate, it no longer appearS-approprlate.to';mpose
upon other customer classes the burden created by our deciSion
to limit the inerecase in the l;fel;ne rate to less than that
rmposea on other classes. Rather, that burden should be borne
by residential customers through the nonlifcline res;dentlal ,
.rate. Therefore we shall set rates so as to provide an increasc
in the total rate to the residential customer class identical to
the increase to be imposed uniformly upou all other CIASsesfof
customer. The resultant ;ncreases, wrth the 0. 032 cents pex
Xwh already decided upon for thc'llfelrne rate, will be 0.408
cents per kWh for the nonl;fellne residential rate and 0.232
¢ents per XWh for all other clas scs of customer.

Table 4 compares rate levels in cents per kWh for

is rate design (column 4) with prescnt rates (column 1), thosc
rates which would result from a uniform increase for all classcs
of serviee including lifeline (column.Z), and thosc rates wh;ch
would result from the adopted increase in lzfcl;ne with a .
uniform increase for all other classes of servxce~(column 3).




A.58891, 58468 Alt.-JEB-dl /ga*

TABLE 4

| Comparison of Rate Desmgns S
| Column
| Residential - | : l&'[..  £ ‘f 2 8 -
Lifeline . 3.230 0 3.462 3.262 ©  3.262
Nonlifeline 3790 4,022 4.062  4.198
Total Residential 3.504  3.736  3.653  3.736
Small L & P 4-801  5.033  5.073 = 5.033
Medium L & P 3.976.  4.208  4.248  4.208
Large L & P 3.173 "3.405 3.445° 3.405
Agricultural '3.713 3.945  3.985 - 3.945
Average System Rate 3.673 3.905 3.905.  3.905
® Lifeline below System  12.068  11.34%  16.47% = 16.47%
% Increase Over 1/1/76 o , o S
Level (2.589¢/kiWh) 41.87%  50.83%  50.83%  50.83%
Included ECAC Increases R : ' R :_T‘
Lifeline SalesS | 232 .032 032
Nonlifeline Residential =~ - L
Sales | . 232 L2727 - 408
Nonresidential Sales _. 232 272 .232¢"

This incrcase in the nonlifeline resmdentmal ratc xs
2 substantial one, resulting in an overall mncrease in thls
rate of slzghtly more than ten percent, whercas the lﬁcrease we
are auvthorizing in the l;fcl;ne rate is just. under one pcrcent and
the average systeom rate increase will be a bit over s;x percent.
The effect will be to increase the rcsmdentxal customcr 'S
incentive to keep his electrie energy consumptlon as closc as
PoOssible to the minimum essential service level” defzned by'the
lifeline guantity allowanccs. The burden of the rate desxgn
which we adopt in this proceed;ng will fall" whcre it shouldﬂ .
upon those customers who use dlsproportmonate quantztxcs of
electric energy beyond the lifeline allowancc and who ,
thereby contribute toward a need for the constructxon of ncw,
ever more expensive electric generat;ng'facllztles-

18~




.
. l -

A.58891, 58468  Alt.~JEB-dl/ggww

Fiandings of Faet

1. DPG&E seeks in Applxcation No. 58891 an increase in ,

ECAC rates effective July 1, 1979 of .237 cents per kWh~applxcab1e
to all sales. The revenue increase sought‘in.the‘application*iS'
$131,045,000. | o

2. A duly noticed bearing,in Application No. 58891 vas
beld at which all interested parties had an. 0pportunity to ‘be heard.

3. At the hearing PGSE concurred in staff recommendations
concerning the treatment in an ECAC proceed;ng of: (a) revenue
deficiencies relating to sales to the Calzfornia Department of Water
Resources (DWR) in excess of purchases from DWR, aad (b) payments
to others for the transmission of purchased power not otherwise
included in rates (wheeling charges). ThE‘resultant'edditioeal'

ECAC revenue requirement in Application No. 58891 is thereby reduced
to $128,199,000. Lo i

4. The average system rate currently in effect is more than
25 percent above the average system rate in effect on January 1, 1976.’
Lifeline rates can be increased in this proceed;ng.

5. Based on estimated customer sales for an ECAC test year
endicg June 30, 1980, the staff and PG&E recommended that a uniform :
ECAC billing factor increase of .232 cents per. kWh be made to all
customexr classes.,h,, e e :

6. The analysis of the rate differential between
system average rates and lifeline rates (including customer charges)
now in effect for PGSE and those in effect for other maJor regulated
utilities L3 set forth in Table 2 in this decision. ‘

7. PGAE's total residential rate, lncludzng 1;felxnc and

nonlifeline portions, is now ,mgnxfmcantly less than lts average
system rate.

8.. It is. reasonable +0 establish a dlfferentlal of 16 47" T
vercent for PGSE in” th;s proceeding between” the avcrage system MT““'““““W“
rate and the lifeline rate. '

oy

R A g 4 g Y A L A I T, &S S A LA g 8




A.58891, ‘ssga- Ait.-JEB—dl/ga* |

9. The revised ECAC bxllmng £actor rates authorized hexein
wzll increase l;felane rates- suffzc;ently to cstabl;sh the llfellnee
rate at a differential level 16.47 percent below the averagc
system raLt ‘ o

10.. The ;ncreased revenue rcqulrement should be dlstrxbuted
on & un;form cents per kwWh to all classes of scrvxce, ;ncludxng
the regzdentzal class as a whole (Table 4 column 4).

11. The above-described rate design will requlrc'lifeline\
customexs and the residential customer class as a whole to bear
a reasonable proportion of PG&E s additional revenue requzremcnts,
will recognize the relative ;nclast;cmty of lmfel;nc usage and
sales, and will emphasize differences in residential rates above
the lifeline level that will promote consexvation. .

12. It has not been demonstrated by any . party that appllcatlon
of a $0.00032 per kWh increase in the lifeline ECAC b;lllng factoxr
as compared to a $0.00408 and a $0. 00232 increase to the nonl;felzne
billing factor for nonlifeline reszdentzal and nonrcs;dentxal
customers, respect;vely, will impaix the effectzvenessxof the
-lifeline quantity as a conservation incentive (whereby customers
who keep their usage within the leelxne quantlty or close to it
have noticeable lower monthly electric b;lls-than‘thosc who-doenot).

13. The increases in electric rates and ch;rgeslauthorizcdg
by this decision are justified and reasonablc, ‘the present ratesi
and charges insofar as they differ from those prescribed by this
decision are for the future unjust and unreasonable.’ ‘

14. The rate increase authorized herein Ls-cons;stent w:th the

President's VOlunta*v Wage and Price Gu;dclxnes.
Conclusions of Law

1. An ECAC lncrcasc in xates as set forth 1n thc ensu;ng
ordexr should be authorized.

2. Deccision No. 89916 should be adopted as the £xnal order
in Application No. :58468 and that procceding should be termznatcd.g,




A.58891, 58468 Alt.-JEB~Al

3. Because the date of July 1, 1979 on which thC‘ECACIfaEes“;
shouid have gone into e‘fcct pursuant to adopted ECAC proccdures
-has passed, and because therc is an mmmcdzatc need for addltmonal
Tevenues resultxng from the authorized zncrcase, ‘the cffcctlvc
date of the ordexr should bc the date hercof.

IT IS ORDERED that:
1. Pacific Gas and Eleetric Company shall £ile. wmth this
Commlssxon within five days after the effective date of th;s ordcr,\
in conformity with the prov;smon of Genc:al Order No. 96—A,

revised tariff schedules with rates, chargcs, and condztxons
modified as follows:

The Energy’ Cost Adjustment Clause rates are.
increased from $0.01003 to $0.01035 pex kilowatt-
houwr for all lifeline sales, from $0.01722 to
$0.02130 per kilowatt-hour for all nonlifeline
residential sales, and from $0.01722 to $0.01954
per kilowatt—hour for all nonresidcntial sales.

The revised tariff schedule shall be cffectxve on the date of
£iling. ‘

2. Decision No. 89916 is made final, and thc procccdxng ;n_ﬂ
App’;catzon ko. 58468 is terminated.

The effective date of this oxder is thc date hereof-

acea  OCT 10 1978

, at San rrancxfco,tCalmfo:nxa.

Cozmlgsionor Clalre T. Dodrick boing
nocesgarily absont, 4id not rarticipato.
the d‘sposition of this prococd¢mg




